

September 11, 2024

MIR-24-27

Barge Breakaway from *Nell Womack* Tow and Contact with Dock

On January 29, 2024, about 1230 local time, the towing vessel *Nell Womack* was pushing hopper barges *ACL23401* and *ACBL2549* upbound on the Lower Mississippi River when one of two facing wires connecting the towing vessel to barge *ACL23401* parted. When it became unsafe for the towing vessel to remain attached by one facing wire, the crew released the wire. Both barges drifted downriver, and, at 1240, barge *ACBL2549* struck the Port of West Memphis dock in West Memphis, Arkansas (see figure 1 and figure 2).¹ There were no injuries, and no pollution was reported. Damage to the dock and the barge *ACBL2549* was estimated at \$500,000.



Figure 1. Nell Womack on unknown date before the contact. (Source: Wepfer Marine)

¹ (a) In this report, all times are central standard time, and all miles are statute miles. (b) Visit <u>ntsb.gov</u> to find additional information in the <u>public docket</u> for this NTSB investigation (case no. DCA24FM022). Use the <u>CAROL Query</u> to search investigations.

Casualty Summary		
Casualty type	Contact	
Location	Lower Mississippi River, mile 727.5, West Memphis, Arkansas 35°06.2′ N, 90°10.84′ W	
Date	January 29, 2024	
Time	1240 central standard time (coordinated universal time -4 hrs)	
Persons on board	4	
Injuries	None	
Property damage	\$500,000 est.	
Environmental damage	None	
Weather	Clear, visibility 10 mi, winds west 4 mph, air temperature 41°F, water temperature 38°F	
Waterway information	River, width 1,886 ft, depth 27 ft, current 3-5 kts	



Figure 2. Area where the barge *ACBL2549* contacted the Port of West Memphis dock, as indicated by a circled *X*. (Background source: Google Maps)

1 Factual Information

On January 29, 2024, about 1135, the 69-foot-long towing vessel *Nell Womack* departed the Wepfer Marine dock in Memphis, Tennessee, with a captain, a steersman, and two deckhands, and maneuvered to a barge staging area located about 2,000 feet away. The deckhands prepared the towing vessel to push a string of two hopper barges, the *ACL23401* and the *ACBL2549*, which were both loaded with steel coils.

The Nell Womack was connected to the ACL23401 with port and starboard facing wires and a center bow line, and the ACBL2549 was the lead barge (see figure 3). The length of the facing wire from the winch on the towing vessel to the bitt on the barge was about 40 feet. The deckhands visually inspected the 1.5-inch-diameter facing wires and ensured that the tow was properly secured and ready for transit, as per the company's operating procedure. The winches were controlled from the wheelhouse, and the wires were reported as tight before the tow got underway.



Figure 3. The *Nell Womack* tow arrangement.

About 1144, the captain got the tow underway and navigated it upbound on the Lower Mississippi River, toward its destination, the Fullen Dock, located about 16 miles away. The *Nell Womack* was pushing the two barges against a 3-to-5-knot current. At 1230, while the tow was approaching a bend (to the right), the captain, who was at the helm in the wheelhouse, heard a loud "pop." The vessel operator stated that, due to a sandbar at this point in the river, there was a current differential that created a cross current, resulting in a bottleneck that put more force on an upbound tow's starboard side. The captain looked out and saw that the starboard facing wire had parted. The current caused the two barges, which were now secured by only a bow line and one facing wire instead of two, to begin turning to port. The captain slowed the towing vessel and steered it to starboard in an attempt to counteract the barges' turn to port. Shortly after, the bow line between the *Nell Womack* and barge *ACL23401* also parted, leaving only the port facing wire connecting the towing vessel to the barges. The captain and the deckhands tried to gain control of the barges, which continued to swing to port. However, the current pushing the barges to port and downriver caused the towing vessel to roll to port and be dragged by the barges–a situation the captain determined to be dangerous–so he directed the deckhands to disconnect the port facing wire.

After the deckhands disconnected the port facing wire, the two barges, still connected to each other, drifted downriver with the current. The captain maneuvered the vessel in an attempt to regain control of the barges, but, about 1240, roughly 1,200 feet from where the tow became disconnected, barge *ACBL2549* struck the southern corner of the Port of West Memphis dock, located on the right descending bank, in West Memphis, Arkansas.²

The ACBL2549 sustained minor damage, and the ACL23401 was not damaged. The Port of West Memphis dock sustained damage to eight structural pylons: three were severed, and five were severely damaged (see figure 4).



Figure 4. *Left to right*: The damage to barge *ACBL2549* after the contact (circled), and the damage to the Port of West Memphis dock (circled). (Source: US Coast Guard)

The starboard facing wire parted around the halfway mark between the winch and the bitt. A visual inspection of the starboard facing wire conducted by the US Coast Guard and the company after the casualty did not identify any deficiency

² The inland towing industry refers to the shorelines of Western Rivers as the left and right banks when traveling (facing) downriver. The left bank is called the *left descending bank*, and the right bank is called the *right descending bank*.

that may have contributed to the parting. The wire was not available for further testing.

The company normally took wires out of service based on observations of wire damage (such as crimping, fishhooks, or flattening) during inspections (crewmember inspections per operational procedures and company quarterly inspections). There was not a set schedule for taking wires out of service. The company informed investigators that it did not normally document wire replacement unless it occurred during a company quarterly inspection. In the most recent quarterly inspection of the *Nell Womack*, on September 12, 2023, the 1.5-inch facing wires were documented as having been replaced.

2 Analysis

At the time of the breakaway, the facing wires used by the crew of the *Nell Womack* had been in service for about 4 months. The crewmembers visually examined the facing wires each time the towing vessel was moving a barge, in accordance with company policy. The 1.5-inch wires were the correct size for the towing operation and, based on interviews with the captain and crew, the wires were properly connected to the barge and tightened (no slack) before the tow got underway. Before departing, the crew raised no concerns about the starboard facing wire's condition. As the towing vessel and the barges transited upriver and approached a right bend in the river, the 3-to-5-knot current, acting disproportionately (stronger force) on the starboard side of the lead barge, would have placed additional stress on the point where the *ACL23401* was connected to the *Nell Womack* on the starboard side. Given that there were no visible indications of problems with the condition of the starboard facing wire, it likely parted due to deterioration to its wire strands that was not detected during visual inspections.

3 Conclusions

3.1 Probable Cause

The National Transportation Safety Board determines that the probable cause of the breakaway of the barges *ACL23401* and *ACBL2549* and subsequent contact of the barge *ACBL2549* with the Port of West Memphis dock was the parting of the starboard facing wire connecting barge *ACL23401* to the towing vessel *Nell Womack*, likely due to undetected damage to its wire strands.

Vessel	Nell Womack	ACL23401	ACBL2549
Туре	Towing/Barge (Towing vessel)	Towing/Barge (Barge)	Towing/Barge (Barge)
Owner/Operator	Wepfer Marine, Inc. (Commercial)	ACBL (Commercial)	ACBL (Commercial)
Flag	United States	United States	United States
Port of registry	Calvert City, Kentucky	N/A	N/A
Year built	1975	2014	2015
Official number (US)	563475	1252680	1264617
IMO number	8424549	N/A	N/A
Classification society	N/A	N/A	N/A
Length (overall)	68.9 ft (21.0 m)	200.0 ft (60.9 m)	200.0 ft (61.0 m)
Breadth (max.)	26.1 ft (8.0 m)	35.0 ft (10.7 m)	35.0 ft (10.7 m)
Draft (casualty)	9.3 ft (2.8 m)	11.0 ft (3.4 m)	11.0 ft (3.4 m)
Tonnage	155 GRT	705 GRT	705 GRT
Engine power; manufacturer	2 x 1,000 hp (746 kW); Cummins K38M diesel engines	N/A	N/A

Vessel Particulars

NTSB investigators worked closely with our counterparts from **Coast Guard Sector Lower Mississippi River** throughout this investigation.

The National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) is an independent federal agency charged by Congress with investigating every civil aviation accident in the United States and significant events in other modes of transportation–railroad, transit, highway, marine, pipeline, and commercial space. We determine the probable cause of the accidents and events we investigate, and issue safety recommendations aimed at preventing future occurrences. In addition, we conduct transportation safety research studies and offer information and other assistance to family members and survivors for any accident or event investigated by the agency. We also serve as the appellate authority for enforcement actions involving aviation and mariner certificates issued by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and US Coast Guard, and we adjudicate appeals of civil penalty actions taken by the FAA.

The NTSB does not assign fault or blame for an accident or incident; rather, as specified by NTSB regulation, "accident/incident investigations are fact-finding proceedings with no formal issues and no adverse parties ... and are not conducted for the purpose of determining the rights or liabilities of any person" (Title 49 *Code of Federal Regulations* section 831.4). Assignment of fault or legal liability is not relevant to the NTSB's statutory mission to improve transportation safety by investigating accidents and incidents and issuing safety recommendations. In addition, statutory language prohibits the admission into evidence or use of any part of an NTSB report related to an accident in a civil action for damages resulting from a matter mentioned in the report (Title 49 *United States Code* section 1154(b)).

For more detailed background information on this report, visit the <u>NTSB Case Analysis and Reporting Online</u> (<u>CAROL</u>) website and search for NTSB accident ID DCA24FM022. Recent publications are available in their entirety on the <u>NTSB website</u>. Other information about available publications also may be obtained from the website or by contacting–

National Transportation Safety Board Records Management Division, CIO-40 490 L'Enfant Plaza, SW Washington, DC 20594 (800) 877-6799 or (202) 314-6551